



Substantive partners:

[Viewer of financial statements](#)[Contact](#)[Log in](#)XML file: Nie wybrano pliku

Title of financial statement:

The starting date of the period for which the report was drawn up: [2020-01-01](#)The end date of the period for which the report was drawn up: [2020-12-31](#)The date of preparing the financial statement: [2021-03-15](#)

Code of financial statement:

System code: [SFJINZ \(1\)](#)Schema version: [1-2](#)valueOf_: [SprFinJednostkaInnaWZlotych](#)FinancialStatementsVariant: [1](#)

Introduction to financial statement:

Entity identifying data:

Company, registered office or residence address:

Name of the company: [PIAP SPACE SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ](#)

Registered office:

Province (voivodeship): [Kujawsko-pomorskie](#)

County: [Toruń](#)

Municipality: [Toruń](#)

City: [Toruń](#)

Address:

Address:

Country: [PL](#)

Province (voivodeship): [Kujawsko-pomorskie](#)

County: [Toruń](#)

Municipality: [Toruń](#)

Street: [Stefana Batorego](#)

Building number: [107](#)

City: [Toruń](#)

Postal code: [87-100](#)

Post office: [Toruń](#)

Primary activity of entity:

Polish Classification of Activity codes (PKD):

[3030Z](#)

Tax Identification Number (NIP): [9562323049](#)

KRS number (National Court Register). Mandatory field for entities entered in the National Court Register (KRS).: [0000661833](#)

Indication of the period covered by the financial statements:

Date from: 2020-01-01

Date To: 2020-12-31

Indication that the financial statements contain aggregated data, if the entity maintains internal organization units that prepare separate financial statements: true - the financial statement contains aggregated data; false - the financial statements do not contain aggregated data : **False**

Continuity assumption:

Indication whether the financial statement has been prepared assuming that the entity will continue its activity in the foreseeable future: **True**

Indication whether there are any circumstances that could pose a threat to her going concern status: true - No circumstances indicating a threat to continue activity; false - Circumstances indicating a threat to continue activity occurred: **True**

Accounting principles (policy). Adopted accounting (policy) principles, where the choice is allowed by statutory provisions, including:

valuation methods of assets and liabilities (as well as of amortisation)),:

Wartości niematerialne i prawne Wartości niematerialne i prawne są rozpoznawane, jeżeli jest prawdopodobne, że w przyszłości spowodują one wpływ do Spółki korzyści ekonomicznych, które mogą być bezpośrednio powiązane z tymi aktywami. Początkowe ujęcie wartości niematerialnych i prawnych następuje według cen nabycia lub kosztu wytworzenia. Po ujęciu początkowym wartości niematerialne i prawne są wyceniane według cen nabycia lub kosztu wytworzenia pomniejszonych o umorzenie i odpisy z tytułu trwałej utraty wartości. Wartości niematerialne i prawne są amortyzowane liniowo w okresie odpowiadającym szacowanemu okresowi ich ekonomicznej użyteczności. Wartości niematerialne i prawne o wartości początkowej nie wyższej niż 3.500,00 zł są odnoszone w koszty. Środki trwałe Środki trwałe wycenia się według cen nabycia lub kosztów wytworzenia pomniejszonych o odpisy amortyzacyjne, a także o odpisy z tytułu trwałej utraty wartości. Koszty poniesione po wprowadzeniu środka trwałego do użytkowania, jak koszty napraw, przeglądów, opłaty eksploatacyjne, wpływają na wynik finansowy okresu sprawozdawczego, w którym zostały poniesione. Jeżeli możliwe jednakże jest wykazanie, że koszty te spowodowały zwiększenie oczekiwanych przyszłych korzyści ekonomicznych z tytułu posiadania danego środka trwałego ponad korzyści przyjmowane pierwotnie w takim przypadku zwiększają one wartość początkową środka trwałego. Odpisy amortyzacyjne od środków trwałych dokonywane są na podstawie planu amortyzacji, zawierającego stawki i kwoty rocznych odpisów. Amortyzacja jest dokonywana metodą liniową. Środki trwałe o wartości początkowej nie wyższej niż 3.500,00 zł umarzane są jednorazowo w miesiącu przekazania do użytkowania. Należności długoterminowe, należności krótkoterminowe i roszczenia Należności są wyceniane w kwocie wymagającej zapłaty. Należności długoterminowe, należności krótkoterminowe i

roszczenia wykazywane są w wartości netto (pomniejszonej o odpisy aktualizujące). Wartość należności aktualizuje się uwzględniając stopień prawdopodobieństwa ich zapłaty poprzez dokonanie odpisu aktualizującego. Odpisy aktualizujące wartość należności zalicza się odpowiednio do pozostałych kosztów operacyjnych lub do kosztów finansowych - zależnie od rodzaju należności, której dotyczy odpis aktualizacyjny. Należności umorzone, przedawnione lub nieściągalne zmniejszają dokonane uprzednio odpisy aktualizujące ich wartość. Należności umorzone, przedawnione lub nieściągalne, od których nie dokonano odpisów aktualizujących ich wartość lub dokonano odpisów w niepełnej wysokości, zalicza się odpowiednio do pozostałych kosztów operacyjnych lub kosztów finansowych. Krótkoterminowe aktywa finansowe Krótkoterminowe aktywa finansowe wycenia się w cenie nabycia, nie wyżej od ceny rynkowej. Pożyczki udzielone i należności własne wycenia się w kwocie wymagającej zapłaty, z zachowaniem ostrożności. Różnice z aktualizacji wartości odnoszone są na wynik finansowy. Środki pieniężne Środki pieniężne w banku i w kasie oraz lokaty krótkoterminowe przechowywane do terminu zapadalności wyceniane są według wartości nominalnej. Rozliczenia międzyokresowe Spółka dokonuje czynnych rozliczeń międzyokresowych kosztów, jeżeli dotyczą one przyszłych okresów sprawozdawczych. Bierne rozliczenia międzyokresowe kosztów dokonywane są w wysokości prawdopodobnych zobowiązań przypadających na bieżący okres sprawozdawczy. Zobowiązania długoterminowe i krótkoterminowe Zobowiązania są wykazywane w kwocie wym

agającej zapłaty. Jeżeli termin wymagalności nie przekracza roku od daty bilansowej, salda tych zobowiązań wykazywane są jako krótkoterminowe. Kapitały własne Kapitały własne ujmuje się w księgach rachunkowych w wartości nominalnej według ich rodzajów i zasad określonych przepisami prawa i umową spółki. Kapitał podstawowy spółki wykazuje się w wysokości określonej w umowie i wpisanej w rejestrze sądowym. Rozliczenia z zagranicą Na dzień bilansowy aktywa i pasywa wyrażone w walutach obcych ujmuje się po obowiązującym na ten dzień średnim kursie ustalonym dla danej waluty przez Narodowy Bank Polski. W ciągu roku obrotowego transakcje walutowe ujmuje się w księgach na dzień ich przeprowadzenia po kursie: • Faktycznie zastosowanym w tym dniu, wynikającym z charakteru operacji — w przypadku sprzedaży lub kupna walut oraz zapłaty należności lub zobowiązań, • Średnim ustalonym dla danej waluty przez Narodowy Bank Polski na ostatni dzień roboczy poprzedzający datę wystawienia dokumentu, chyba że dowód odprawy celnej wyznaczy inny kurs — w przypadku ewidencji kosztów lub przychodów, • Średnim ustalonym dla danej waluty przez Narodowy Bank Polski z dnia poprzedzającego operację — w przypadku zapłaty należności lub zobowiązań, jeżeli nie jest zasadne przyjęcie faktycznie zastosowanego kursu w tym dniu. Różnice kursowe powstałe przy zapłacie oraz na moment bilansowy odnosi się do kosztów i przychodów finansowych, a w uzasadnionych przypadkach do ceny nabycia środków trwałych, środków trwałych w budowie oraz wartości niematerialnych i prawnych. Spółka nie ustala odroczonego podatku dochodowego.

determining the financial result:

Uznawanie przychodów i kosztów Przychody uznawane są w takiej wysokości, w jakiej jest prawdopodobne, że Spółka uzyska korzyści ekonomiczne, które można wiarygodnie wycenić. Na wynik finansowy Spółki wpływają ponadto pozostałe przychody i koszty operacyjne oraz przychody i koszty finansowe. W rachunku wyników różnice kursowe dodatnie i ujemne prezentowane są per saldo. Podatek dochodowy Podatek dochodowy jest kalkulowany w oparciu o zysk brutto ustalony na podstawie przepisów o rachunkowości, skorygowany o przychody nie podlegające opodatkowaniu, koszty nie stanowiące kosztów uzyskania przychodu, przychody i koszty podatkowe nie ujęte w księgach oraz o odliczenia od dochodu zgodnie z przepisami ustawy podatkowej.

determining the financial statements preparation method:

Spółka sporządza rachunek zysków i strat w wariantcie kalkulacyjnym. Zgodnie z art. 64 ust. 1 Ustawy, Spółka nie sporządza zestawienia zmian w kapitale własnym, rachunku przepływów pieniężnych oraz sprawozdania z działalności. Zakres sprawozdania jest zgodny z wymogami Załącznika nr 1 do Ustawy o rachunkowości. Dane zaprezentowane w sprawozdaniu finansowym, o ile nie wskazano inaczej, wyrażone są w złotych polskich.

Balance sheet:

	Amount at the end of current financial year	Amount at the end of previous financial year
Total assets	4,410,120.39	6,453,923.76
A. Fixed assets	2,351,512.54	1,932,904.65
I. Intangible assets	1,567,780.00	1,815,450.00
1. Completed R&D work expenses	0.00	0.00
2. Goodwill	0.00	0.00
3. Other intangible assets	1,474,200.00	1,815,450.00
4. Advances for intangible assets	93,580.00	0.00
II. Tangible fixed assets	751,379.96	41,965.29
1. Fixed assets	751,379.96	41,965.29
a) lands (including right to perpetual use of land)	0.00	0.00
b) buildings, premises, ownership rights, civil and water engineering structures	0.00	0.00
c) technical equipment and machinery	733,983.15	39,067.57
d) means of transport	0.00	0.00
e) other fixed assets	17,396.81	2,897.72
2. Capital work in progress	0.00	0.00
3. Advances for capital work in progress	0.00	0.00
III. Long-term receivables	0.00	0.00
1. From related entities	0.00	0.00
2. From other entities, where the entity holds participation in the capital	0.00	0.00
3. From other entities	0.00	0.00
IV. Long-term investments	0.00	0.00
1. Land and buildings	0.00	0.00

2. Intangible assets	0.00	0.00
3. Long-term financial assets	0.00	0.00
a) in related entities	0.00	0.00
– shares or stocks	0.00	0.00
– other securities	0.00	0.00
– loans granted	0.00	0.00
– other long-term financial assets	0.00	0.00
b) in other entities, in which the entity has equity participation	0.00	0.00
– shares or stocks	0.00	0.00
– other securities	0.00	0.00
– loans granted	0.00	0.00
– other long-term financial assets	0.00	0.00
c) in other entities	0.00	0.00
– shares or stocks	0.00	0.00
– other securities	0.00	0.00
– loans granted	0.00	0.00
– other long-term financial assets	0.00	0.00
4. Other long-term investments	0.00	0.00
V. Long-term accruals	32,352.58	75,489.36
1. Assets from deferred income tax	0.00	0.00
2. Other prepayments and accruals	32,352.58	75,489.36
B. Current assets	2,058,607.85	4,521,019.11
I. Inventory	234,148.72	54,400.00
1. Materials	0.00	0.00
2. Semi-finished goods and work-in-progress goods	0.00	0.00
3. Finished goods	0.00	0.00
4. Goods	0.00	0.00
5. Advances for deliveries and services	234,148.72	54,400.00
II. Short-term receivables	489,149.82	453,923.23
1. Receivables from related entities	0.00	0.00

a) trade receivables/payables, with a maturity period of:	0.00	0.00
– to 12 months	0.00	0.00
– over 12 months	0.00	0.00
b) other	0.00	0.00
2. Receivables from other entities, where entity holds involvement in equity	0.00	0.00
a) trade receivables/payables, with a maturity period of:	0.00	0.00
– to 12 months	0.00	0.00
– over 12 months	0.00	0.00
b) other	0.00	0.00
3. Receivables from other entities	489,149.82	453,923.23
a) trade receivables/payables, with a maturity period of:	229,747.82	318,794.68
– to 12 months	229,747.82	318,794.68
– over 12 months	0.00	0.00
b) arising from taxes, subsidies, customs, social and health insurances, and other public law liabilities	259,204.00	134,817.00
c) other	198.00	311.55
d) claimed at court	0.00	0.00
III. Short-term investments	404,552.43	3,611,406.74
1. Short-term financial assets	404,552.43	3,611,406.74
a) in related entities	0.00	0.00
– shares or stocks	0.00	0.00
– other securities	0.00	0.00
– loans granted	0.00	0.00
– other short-term financial assets	0.00	0.00
b) in other entities	0.00	0.00
– shares or stocks	0.00	0.00
– other securities	0.00	0.00
– loans granted	0.00	0.00
– other short-term financial assets	0.00	0.00

c) Cash and other financial assets	404,552.43	3,611,406.74
– cash in hand and in bank	404,552.43	3,611,406.74
– other cash	0.00	0.00
– other monetary assets	0.00	0.00
2. Other short-term investments	0.00	0.00
IV. Short-term accruals	930,756.88	401,289.14
C. Called-up core capital (fund)	0.00	0.00
D. Own shares (stocks)	0.00	0.00
Total liabilities	4,410,120.39	6,453,923.76
A. Equity	1,536,951.79	4,357,745.11
I. Share capital (fund) / Suscribed capital	6,821,500.00	6,821,500.00
II. Supplementary/reserve capital (fund), including ?:	0.00	359,030.00
– surplus value of sales (issue value) over nominal value of share (stocks)	0.00	359,030.00
III. Balance of revaluation reserve, including :	0.00	0.00
– arising from fair value adjustment	0.00	0.00
IV. Other reserve capital (fund), including:	0.00	0.00
– created in accordance with the company deed (statutes)	0.00	0.00
– for own shares (stock)	0.00	0.00
V. Profit (loss) from previous years	-2,463,754.89	-862,615.95
VI. Net profit (loss)	-2,820,793.32	-1,960,168.94
VII. Write-offs from net profit during the financial year (negative)	0.00	0.00
B. Liabilities and provisions for liabilities	2,873,168.60	2,096,178.65
I. Liabilities provisions	0.00	0.00
1. Provision for deferred income tax	0.00	0.00
2. Pension and related benefits provisions	0.00	0.00
– long-term	0.00	0.00
– short-term	0.00	0.00
3. Other provisions	0.00	0.00
– long-term	0.00	0.00
– short-term	0.00	0.00

II. Long-term liabilities	0.00	0.00
1. To related entities	0.00	0.00
2. To other entities in which the entity has equity participation	0.00	0.00
3. To other entities	0.00	0.00
a) credits and loans	0.00	0.00
b) arising from issuance of debt securities	0.00	0.00
c) other financial liabilities	0.00	0.00
d) bill-of-exchange liabilities	0.00	0.00
e) other	0.00	0.00
III. Short-term liabilities	2,710,773.25	1,302,923.88
1. Liabilities to related parties	334,311.68	463,683.76
a) trade receivables/payables, with a maturity period of:	334,311.68	463,683.76
– to 12 months	334,311.68	463,683.76
– over 12 months	0.00	0.00
b) other	0.00	0.00
2. Liabilities to other parties in which the entity has equity participation	0.00	0.00
a) trade receivables/payables, with a maturity period of:	0.00	0.00
– to 12 months	0.00	0.00
– over 12 months	0.00	0.00
b) other	0.00	0.00
3. Liabilities to other parties	2,376,461.57	839,240.12
a) credits and loans	0.00	0.00
b) arising from issuance of debt securities	0.00	0.00
c) other financial liabilities	0.00	0.00
d) trade receivables/payables, with a maturity period of:	331,503.75	485,262.49
– to 12 months	331,503.75	485,262.49
– over 12 months	0.00	0.00
e) advances for deliveries and services	1,868,994.30	261,775.10

f) bill-of-exchange liabilities	0.00	0.00
g) arising from taxes, customs, social and health insurances, and other public law liabilities	175,863.52	92,179.18
h) arising from remunerations	0.00	0.00
i) other	100.00	23.35
4. Special funds	0.00	0.00
IV. Accruals and deferred income	162,395.35	793,254.77
1. Negative goodwill	0.00	0.00
2. Other prepayments and accruals	162,395.35	793,254.77
– long-term	0.00	0.00
– short-term	162,395.35	793,254.77

Profit and loss account:

Profit and loss account (multiple-step variant):

	Amount at the end of current financial year	Amount at the end of previous financial year
A. Net revenue from sales of products, goods and materials, including :	4,248,016.18	2,825,295.95
– from related entities	0.00	0.00
I. Net revenue from sale of goods	4,248,016.18	2,825,295.95
II. Net revenue from sales of goods and materials	0.00	0.00
B. Cost of products, goods and materials sold, including:	3,805,373.61	3,128,181.62
– related entities	0.00	0.00
I. Manufacturing const of sold products	3,805,373.61	3,128,181.62
II. Value of sold goods and materials	0.00	0.00
C. Gross profit (loss) from sales) (A–B	442,642.57	-302,885.67
D. Selling costs	0.00	0.00
E. General administration costs	3,214,943.23	1,620,123.55
F. Profit (loss) from sales) (C–D–E	-2,772,300.66	-1,923,009.22
G. Other operating income	181,327.55	13,729.36

I. Profit from disbursement of non-financial fixed assets	0.00	0.00
II. Subsidies	0.00	0.00
III. Revaluation of non-financial assets	0.00	0.00
IV. Other operating revenue	181,327.55	13,729.36
H. Other operating expenses	169,155.63	11,571.98
I. Loss from disposal of non-financial tangible assets	0.00	0.00
II. Revaluation of non-financial assets	0.00	0.00
III. Other operating costs	169,155.63	11,571.98
I. Operating profit (loss)) (F+G–H	-2,760,128.74	-1,920,851.84
J. Financial income	14,453.61	0.00
I. Dividend and profit sharing, including:	0.00	0.00
a) from related entities, including:	0.00	0.00
– in which the entity has equity participation	0.00	0.00
b) from other entities, including:	0.00	0.00
– in which the entity has equity participation	0.00	0.00
II. Interest, including:	14,453.61	0.00
– from related entities	0.00	0.00
III. Profit from disbursement of financial assets, including:	0.00	0.00
– in related entities	0.00	0.00
IV. Revaluation of financial assets	0.00	0.00
V. Other	0.00	0.00
K. Financial costs	75,118.19	39,317.10
I. Interest, including:	317.49	14,965.76
– for related entities	0.00	14,965.76
II. Loss from disposal of financial assets, including:	0.00	0.00
– in related entities	0.00	0.00
III. Revaluation of financial assets	0.00	0.00
IV. Other	74,800.70	24,351.34
L. Gross profit (loss)) (I+J–K	-2,820,793.32	-1,960,168.94

M. Income tax	0.00	0.00
N. Other mandatory profit reductions (increase of losses)	0.00	0.00
O. Net profit (loss)) (L–M–N	-2,820,793.32	-1,960,168.94

Additional information and clarifications:

Additional information and clarifications:

Description: [informacja dodatkowa](#)

Attached file:

Name of file with extension.: [PIAP_SPACE_ID_SF_2020_20210315.pdf](#)

Binary content of the base64-encoded file: [PIAP_SPACE_ID_SF_2020_20210315.pdf](#)

Settlement of the difference between the basis of income tax and the financial result (profit, loss) gross. Fill in only obligated entities:

	Current year			Previous year		
	Total value	from revenue sources	other	Total value	from revenue sources	other
A. Gross profit (loss) for a given year	-2,820,793.32			-1,960,168.94		
B. Tax-exempt income (permanent differences between profit / loss for accounting purposes and income / loss for tax purposes), including:	1,856,683.11	1,856,683.11		999,159.19	999,159.19	
C. Non-taxable revenue in the current year, including	8,812.66	8,812.66		6,225.00	6,225.00	
D. Revenue subject to taxation in the current year, included in the accounting books of previous years, including	0.00			0.00		
E. Expenses not allowable for tax purposes (permanent differences between profit / loss for accounting purposes and income / loss for tax purposes), including:	283,720.61	283,720.61		346,550.27	346,550.27	
F. Not recognized as tax-deductible costs in current year:	233,361.52	233,361.52		16,283.54	16,283.54	
G. Costs recognized as tax deductible costs in the current year and included in previous years' books, including:	497,374.90	497,374.90		282,014.14	282,014.14	
H. Loss from previous years, including:	0.00			0.00		

I. Other changes in tax basis, including:	1,856,683.11	1,856,683.11	793,254.77	793,254.77
J. Income tax basis	-2,809,898.75		-2,091,478.69	
K. Income tax	0.00		0.00	